# OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

(AB1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) as revised by AB 2756 (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 25), Government Code 3547.5 & 3540.2)

RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Government Code Section 3547.5: Before a public school employer enters into a written agreement with an exclusive representative covering matters within the scope of representation, the major provisions of the agreement including but not limited to, the costs that would be incurred by the public school employer under the agreement for the current and subsequent fiscal years, shall be disclosed at a public meeting of the public school employer.

Intent of Legislation: To ensure that members of the public are informed of the major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement before it becomes binding on the school district.

(This information is pulled from the SUMMARY section of this file which should be completed FIRST)

MAJOR PROVISIONS OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT WITH THE RIALTO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION **BARGAINING UNIT** To be acted upon by the Governing Board at its meeting on 06/17/15 A. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT: The proposed bargaining agreement covers the period beginning 07/01/15 and ending 06/30/16 for the following fiscal years B. TOTAL COST CHANGE TO IMPLEMENT PROPOSED AGREEMENT (SALARIES & BENEFITS) The total change in costs for salaries and employee benefits in the proposed agreement: 1. **Current-Year Costs Before Agreement** \$130,138,307.00 2. Current-Year Costs After Agreement \$135,826,348.00 3. **Total Cost Change** \$5,688,041.00 4. Percentage Change 4.37% 5. Value of I % Change 1,137,608 C. PERCENTAGE SALARY CHANGE FOR AVERAGE REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE The total percentage change in salary, including annual step and column movement on the salary schedule (as applicable), for the average represented employee under this proposed agreement; 1. Salary Schedule change (% Change To Existing Salary Schedule) 5.9% (% change for one time only bonus/stipend or salary reduction) 2. Step & Column (Average % Change Over Prior-Year Salary Schedule) TOTAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE FOR THE 3. AVERAGE REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE 4. # Furlough or Non-Work Days associated with change Total # of Instructional Days to be provided in Fiscal Year (as

> \decnas03\Staff Home\$\root\marthadegortari\MY DOCUMENTS\Board Reports\Board Reports\CERTIFICATED Board Reports 2013-2014VAB1200 (Revised)

180

6/8/20154:25 PM 1 of 4

applicable to Certificated BU agreements only)

5.

# OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

(AB1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) as revised by AB 2756 (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 25), Government Code 3547.5 & 3540.2 )

RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT

D. PERCENTAGE BENEFIT CHANGE FOR BOTH STATUTORY AND DISTRICT-PROVIDED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS INCLUDED IN THIS PROPOSED AGREEMENT: 1. Cost of Benefits Before Agreement 31,288,603.00 2. Cost of Benefits After Agreement 32,032,059.00 3. Percentage Change in Total Costs 2.38% E. IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON DISTRICT RESERVES State-Recommended Minimum Reserve Level (after implementation of Proposed Agreement) 1. Based On Total Expenditures and Other Uses in the General Fund of: 283,528,675.64 2. Percentage Reserve Level State Standard for District: 3.0% 3. Amount of State Minimum Reserve Standard: 8,505,860,27 SUFFICIENCY OF DISTRICT UNRESTRICTED RESERVES to meet the minimum recommended level AFTER IMPLEMENTATION OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT: **GENERAL FUND RESERVES (Fund 01 Unrestricted ONLY)** 4. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (Object 9789) \$8,505,860.00 5. Unassigned/Unappropriated (Object 9790) \$13,738,093,29 6. Total Reserves: (Object 9789 + 9790) \$22,243,953.29 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND (Fund 17, as applicable) 7. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (Object 9789) TOTAL DISTRICT RESERVES, applicable to State Minimum Reserve Standard: 8. General Fund & Special Reserve Fund: \$22,243,953.29 9. Percentage of General Fund Expenditures/Uses 7.85% Difference between District Reserves and Minimum State Requirement \$13,738,093.02

6/8/20154:25 PM

## OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

(AB1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) as revised by AB 2756 (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 25), Government Code 3547.5 & 3540.2)

RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT

**MULTIYEAR CONTRACT AGREEMENT PROVISIONS** 

F:

The obli	ANCIAL IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT IN SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS following assumptions were used to determine that resources will be available to fund the igations in future fiscal years (including any compensation and/or noncompensation proved in the proposed agreement is part of a multi-year stract):
Fina	noial impact has been in included in the 2015-16 Adopted Budget and the two future years in the MYP.
	ncial impact has been in included in the 2015-16 Adopted Budget and the two future years in the MYP
NAI	RRATIVE OF AGREEMENT
NAI	

6/8/20154:25 PM 3 of 4

## OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

(AB1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) as revised by AB 2756 (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 25), Government Code 3547.5 & 3540.2)

RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT

GERTIPICATION							
To be signed by the District Superintendent AND Chief Business Official when submitted for Public							
Disclosure and by the Board President after formal action by the Governin agreement.	g Board on the proposed						
District with a Qualified & Negative Status: Per Government Code 3540.2 s	ignatures of the District						
Superintendent and Chief Business Official must accompany the Summar	y Disclosure sent to the County						
Superintendent for Review 10 days prior to board meeting ratifying agreen	nent.						
The information provided in this document summarizes the financial impli-	cations of the proposed agreement						
and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance with the requirement	s of AB-1200, AB -2756 and GC						
3547.5.							
We hereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district under this	agreement can be met by the						
district furing the term of the agreement.							
Mammad France	6-9-15						
Interim District Superintendent - signature	Date						
050	6-8-15						
Senior Director, Fiscal Services - signature	Date						
***	<del></del>						
After public disclosure of the major provisions contained in this Summary,	the Governing Board, at its						
	ve the proposed Agreement						

Bargaining Unit.

RIALTO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

President, Governing Board (signature)

6/8/20154:25 PM

with the

FOR SUBMISSION TO THE GOVERNING BOARD AND THE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS in compliance with the Public Disclosure requirements of AB1200 (Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213) as revised by AB 2756 (Statues of 2004, Chapter 25), Government Code 3547.5 & 3540.2

BETWEEN	THE	RIALTO	O UNIFIED SCHOOL I	DISTRICT	SCHOOL DISTRIC	т
WITH THE		BARGAINING UNIT	Γ (BU)			
			rd at its meeting on : han 45 days after app GEN		(enter Date) <b>45 days)</b>	6/17/2015 N/A
Section 1:	STATUS OF DA	PCAINING I	INIT AGREEMENTS	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(This documen If this Public Dis status (whether (separate discle Certificated: Classified:	t is required closure is not settled or pen osures should RIALTO ED	at any time all or eve applicable to all of the ding settlement) of the did be made for each to DUCATION ASSOCIAT	District's bargaining remaining units: pargaining unit agr	units, indicate the co	
Section 2:	PERIOD OF AG	REEMENT				
	and ending on:	_	ers the period beginning		(enter Begin Date) (enter End Date)	7/1/2015 6/30/2016
	Fiscal Years:	t is part of a n	nulti-year contract, indi		s covered:	
	Reopeners: Yes	e or NO 2		2015-2016		
	if Yes, What A			No		
		, , ,				
			-			
	) 		COMPENSATION	ON PROVISIONS		
Section 3:	The proposed as Current-Year Sa	greement incli lary Cost Befo		s for salaries for the		
	(Basea on Year	to Date (YID,	Actuals Projected thre	ough 6/30):		\$ 98,851,704.00
	Current-Year Sa (Include any retr (reductions), as	oactive pay in	r Settlement ocreases or (decreases	s) or one time bonus	es/stipends or	\$ 103,794,289.00
	Total	Cost Increas	e or (Decrease):			\$4,942,585.00
	Perc	entage Increa	se or (Decrease):			5.00%
SALARY CHANGE FOR AN AVERAGE-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE FROM PRIOR YEAR (Includes annual step/column movement on schedule):						
	% inc	-	crease) to existing sche			per employee
		crease or (dec ry reduction)	crease) for one time on	ly bonus/stipend or		per employee
		<u>&amp; column</u> age % annual	change over the prior-	year schedule	0.00%	per employee
			AGE CHANGE FOR ESENTED EMPLOYER	<b>=</b>	5.00%	per employee
			Vork Days associated nal Days to be provid			0.00 180.00

	SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT						
BETWEEN	THE RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRIC	т					
Section 4:	MENT: fare benefits:						
	Statutory benefits: (Object 3XXX less 34XX) (STRS, PERS, Workers Compensation, Unemployment Insurance, Social Security, Medican						
	Total Statutory Benefit Costs:  Current Costs:	41000110					
	Proposed Costs:	\$ 14,909,110.00 \$ 15,654,566.00					
	Total Cost Increase or (decrease): Percentage Change:	\$745,458.00 5.00%					
	District Health/Welfare Plans-Object 34XX (Medical, Dental, Vision, Life Insurance, Other)						
	Total Health and Welfare Costs:  Current Costs:	\$ 16,377,493.00					
	Proposed Costs:	\$ 16,377,493.00					
	Total Cost Increase or (decrease):  Percentage Change:	\$0.00					
		D.0078					
	Please indicate if Health/Welfare Benefit is Capped: (Indicate any details such as different caps per health plans or any super composite rates. A	Iso indicate if cap includes					
	health benefit only or also other insurances)						
	Health benefits are capped at the Kaiser composite rate						
	Current Cap: \$ -						
	Proposed Cap: \$ -	1					
	Average Capped Amount increase or (decrease) per employee FTE \$0.00	#PIV/01					
	TOTAL COST OR (SAVINGS) OF COMPENSATION CHANGES						
04	(REGARDLESS OF WHETHER PREVIOUSLY BUDGETED IN WHOLE OR IN PA						
Section 5:	The "total cost increase or (decrease)" for salaries and employee benefits in the proposed ag	greement.					
	Current Year Combined Cost Before Settlement: (data pulls from above) (Based on YTD Actuals Projected through 6/30 based on current agreement)						
	Salaries Benefits \$ 98,851,704.00						
	Benefits <i>\$ 31,286,603.00</i> Total:	\$ 130,138,367.00					
	Current Year Cost After Settlement: (data pulls from above)						
	(Include any retroactive pay increases or (decreases) or one time bonuses/stipends or (reductions), as applicable):						
	Salaries \$ 103,794,289.00						
	Benefits \$ 32,032,059.00  Total:	\$ 135,826,348.00					
	TOTAL COST INCREASE OR (DECREASE) (This amount should tie to the multiyear projection sections for 1XXX-3XXX) PERCENTAGE CHANGE	\$5,688,041.00					
	1% CHANGE IN SALARY AND STATUTORY BENEFIT COSTS (prior to any settlements):	\$ 1,137,608.14					

BETWEEN THE		RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	SCHOOL DISTRICT	•					
		OTHER PROVISIONS (COMPENSATION AND NON-	COMPENSATION)						
Section 6:	The following are additional compensation and non-compensation provisions contained in the proposed agreement: (Please indicate, in detail, the terms of the agreement covered in each section)  A. OTHER COMPENSATION: Off-Schedule Stipends/Bonuses, Reductions, etc.(Amts, staff affected, total cost and/or savings)								
	The Distric Soccer Ass required) s stipends re	t and REA agreed to the addition of a Soccer Frosh Head Co sistant Frosh Head Coach Stipend of 6.1% of Index Base (\$3 tipend of 24.018% of the Index Base for 16 additional days o present an additional cost as follows: Soccer Frosh Head Co ch Stipend- \$18,306, and Behavior Specialist (BCBA required	3,051) and a Behavior \$  If work (\$12,005). The a  Pach Stipend- \$21,006,	Specialist (BCBA addition of these					
	B. NON-CO	OMPENSATION: Class Size Changes (indicate before and er (attach copy) applied for), Staff Development Days, Tea	l after class sizes/Gra acher Prep Time,etc.	ides affected; and if Be specific.					
	Continuation	on High School Class Size from 32 to 30.							
	C. CONTIN	IGENCY AND/OR RESTORATION LANGUAGE: Include spontingency and/or Restoration language (submit details t	ecific areas identified to COE, including who	d for reopeners and en would occur)					
	None								
Section 7:	Total Exper Minimum S Minimum S	num Reserve Standard Calculation: Inditures and Other Uses: (pulls from MYP Sec. 9) Itate Reserve Percentage (input %) Itate Reserve Requirement: (formula included Total Indimum Reserve %)	\$	283,528,675.64 3% 8,505,860.27					
	FISC	AL IMPACT IN CURRENT AND TWO SUBSEQUENT FISC	AL YEARS						
Section 8:	Date of govin accorda	verning board approval of budget revisions in Section 9, nce with E.C. 42142 and Government Code 3547.5: (pulls Board Date plus 45 days)	Col.2 (below)	N/A					
		proof that board-approved budget revisions have been thin 45 days. Date budget revisions input/BT Batch #'s:	Batch #'s:	mm/dd/yy					
	If the board provide a d	d-approved revisions input are different from the propose letailed explanation of differences.	ed budget adjustment	ts in Col. 2					

BETWEEN THE			RIALTO	UNIFIED	SCHO	OL DI	STRIC	T		]ѕсн	00L [	DISTR	ICT			
<u> </u>	<mark>SUBSEQU</mark> n-Lieu of ti	JENT FISC this form, a	SED AGR CAL YEAR: an updated previous Fo	<u>S</u> .(Reflect Form M	et <b>both</b> YP can	Unres	stricte ipplied	d and I which	Restri	cted (	Genei <i>resu</i>	al Fur	nd Bud	AR Al	ID TWC	<u>)</u> 3)

4 of 7

AB1200 (Revised)

BETWEEN THE	R	RIALTO UNI	FIED SCHO	OL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
Assumptions used for LCFF gap%, Unduplicated %, Other Revenue COLAs, Addl/Reduced staffing, etc, explain below							
	<u>2015-16</u>	<u> 2016-17</u>	<u>2017-18</u>				
LCFF GAP %	53.01%	12.62%	18.24%				
COLA	1.02%	1.60%	2.48%				
Unduplicated Count	83.36%	82.85%	82.74%				
1							

BETWEEN	THE RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT									
Section 10:	10: MULTI-YEAR CONTRACT AGREEMENT PROVISIONS: The proposed agreement contains the following COLAS and other compensation/non-compensation provisions for subsequent years as follows: Submit copies of al provisions to COE. (text pulls into disclosure)									
	Reopeners on salary, health & welfare benefits, and two (2) articles per party.									
	FINANCIAL IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT IN SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS: The following assumptions were used to determine that resources will be available to fund these obligations in future fiscal years (including any compensation/noncompensation provisions specified below that have been agreed upon if the proposed agreement is part of a multi-year contract): (text pulls into disclosure)									
	Financial impact has been in included in the 2015-16 Adopted Budget and the two future years in the MYP.									
	NARRATIVE OF AGREEMENT: Provide a brief narrative of the proposed changes in compensation or health premiums, including percentage changes, effective dates, and comments and/or explanations. (Text pulls into disclosure)									
	5% salary increase effective 7/1/2015.									
Section 13:	SOURCE OF FUNDING FOR PROPOSED AGREEMENT: Provide a brief narrative of the funds available in the current year to provide for the costs of this agreement. (Pulls into disclosure):									
	General Fund (LCFF and categorical programs), Fund 12, and Fund 13.									

BETWEEN THE	RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	SCHOOL DISTRICT

	CRITERIA AND STANDARDS A.5.

This section is in response to the Criteria and Standards Additional Fiscal Indicators #A.5. which asks: Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the budget or subsequent years of the agreement would result in salary increases that are expected to exceed the projected state cost of living adjustment.

COMPARISON OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT TO CHANGE IN DISTRICT LOCAL CONTROL FUNDING FORMULA Section 14: LCFF

	(a) Currer	nt-year (CY) LCFF Average Rate per ADA:	_	Estimated
		(CY LCFF BASC Calculator, Line J88)		\$9,169.31
	(b) Less F	Prior-Year (PY) LCFF BASC Calculator Rate per ADA:  (PY LCFF, BASC Calculator Line H88)	-	\$7,746.97
	(c)	= Amount of Current-Year Increase or (decrease): (a) minus (b)		1,422,34
	(d)	= Percentage Increase or (decrease) in LCFF per ADA: (c) divided by (b)		18.36%
	(e)	ADA Increase/(Decrease) from Prior Year as % Current year P-2 LCFF funded ADA(greater of PY guarantee or current year) Prior Year P-2 LCFF funded ADA(greater of PY guarantee or current year)	25,283.60 25,646.34	((.41%)
	(f)	Total LCFF % increase or (decrease) plus ADA % change		16.95%
	(g)	Indicate Total Settlement Percentage Change from Section 5	Ī	4,37%
f propose	d agreeme	nt % on Line g is greater than Line f, please provide explana	tion below	
	<del></del>	OF OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA		
		CERTIFICATION		
ı o be sıgn the Board	rea by the L President (	District Superintendent <u>AND</u> Chief Business Official upon supon formal Board action on the proposed agreement.	ubmission to the G	overning Board and by
		ed & Negative Status: Per Government Code 3540.2 signatu	res of the District S	uporintondont and
<u>Chief Busi</u>	iness Offici	al must accompany the Summary Disclosure sent to the Co g ratifying agreement.	unty Superintender	nt for Review 10 days
submitted "Public Di 2756 , GC	to the Gov sclosure of 3547.5, and	ided in this document summarizes the financial implication erning Board for public disclosure of the major provisions of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement") in accordance I GC 3540.2	of the agreement (as e with the requirem	s provided in the ents of AB-1200, AB-
Ve hereby	certify tha	t the costs incurred by the school district under this agreen	nent can be met by t	<u>he</u>
istrict du	Name	m of the agreement.	6-9-	15
	Interin	District Superintendent - Signature	10-8-1	Date
	Senfor	Director, Fiscal Services - Signature		Date
	Wed	inesday, June 17, 2015 took action to appre	ove the proposed Ag	greement with
he		RIALTO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION	Bargaining Unit.	
	9	em plonter	6/17	/15
	President,	Governing Board signature	7	bate

7 of 7

AB1200 (Revised)